
BOARD REPORT NO. _____ _ 

DATE __________ _ C.D. 8 --~---
BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS 

SUBJECT: ALGIN SUTTON RECREATION CENTER - POOL REPLACEMENT AND 
BATHHOUSE RENOVATION (W.O. #E170293F) (PRJ21117) PROJECT -
REQUEST FOR AUTHORITY TO NEGOTIATE CHANGE ORDERS TO 
CONTRACT NO. 3610 WITH USS CAL BUILDERS, INC. 

AP Diaz 

H. Fujita 

V. Israel 

l),,,...S- Pina-Cortez 

1v•c. Santo Domingo<"i)f,: 

N. Williams 

Approved ______ _ Disapproved 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

General Manager 

Withdrawn - - - -

1. Authorize the City Engineer to negotiate and execute additional change order(s) to 
Contract No. 3610 with USS Cal Builders, Inc., in an amount not to exceed Six Hundred 
Seven Thousand Dollars ($607,000) as detailed in this Report, which will result in a 
cumulative total dollar amount of change orders not to exceed Four Million, One Hundred 
Twenty Thousand, Three Hundred Dollars ($4,120,300) or 64.5% of the original contract 
award amount for the Algin Sutton Recreation Center - Pool Replacement and Bathhouse 
Renovation (W.O. #E170293F) (PRJ21117) Project (Project); 

2. Authorize Department of Recreation and Parks (RAP) staff to make necessary technical 
corrections to carry out the intent of this Report. 

SUMMARY 

On February 20, 2019, the Board of Recreation and Parks Commissioners (Board) authorized the 
City Engineer to execute additional change orders, in an amount not to exceed the total amount 
of Three Million, Five Hundred Thirteen Thousand, Three Hundred Dollars ($3,513,300), or 55% 
of the base construction award amount, for the Project's fire damage repairs, a shade canopy 
structure, armed guards for after hour security, construction acceleration and unforeseen 
conditions (Report No. 19-040). 

During the months of April through June 2019, in construction, USS Cal Builders was in financial 
hardship, and many of their sub-contractors were not paid in a timely matter and slowed down or 
stopped working. Therefore, that past three-month period was not productive construction- wise. 
Subsequently, the Bonding Company (Surety) provided funding for USS Cal Builders to pay their 
sub-contractors and continue its work to complete the Project. 

February 20, 2020

20-035

FEB 20 2020

X



20-035

BOARD REPORT 

PG. 2 NO.    

As previously described in Board Report 19-040, a series of fires occurred at the subject Project 
site, just prior to the award of construction.  Said fires caused significant damage; therefore, 
sufficient additional contingencies were sought, and was made available to the Project for the 
repair work, and the additional work scope was requested.   

To date, 140 change orders have been executed, in the total amount of $3,463,564, or 54.22% 
of the original awarded contract amount.  Of the anticipated additional requested change orders 
requested for authorization in this Report in the amount of $607,000, $91,965 is for time 
extensions due to the large amount of change orders required to complete the Project; $65,000 
is attributed to armed guards required for after hour site security; $220,000 is for additional and 
unforeseen soil export; and $230,035 is for the remaining miscellaneous change orders to close-
out the Project.  A copy of the most recent Project Change Order Log (CO Log) is attached 
(Attachment No. 1) 

The Department of Public Works, Bureau of Engineering (BOE) is reviewing additional change 
order requests submitted by the Contractor, and anticipates that the total cumulative value of all 
change orders will exceed the Board’s previously approved amount (55%). 

Therefore, BOE requests that the Board authorize the City Engineer to negotiate and execute 
additional change orders to Contract No. 3610 with USS Cal Builders, Inc. in the amount of 
amount of $607,000 for a total cumulative value not to exceed $4,120,300 or 64.5% of the original 
awarded contract amount.  Sufficient funds are available in the construction budget appropriated 
for the Project to cover the final close-out change orders. 

Funds are currently available from the following funds and account: 

TREES AND SHADE 

This authorization for change orders does not change the original scope of the trees and shade 
planned for the Project.  

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 

The proposed change orders do not substantially change the scope of the Project. Therefore, the 
approval of this Report does not result in any environmental effects. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The requested change orders will be funded by the aforementioned funding source.  There is no 
immediate fiscal impact to RAP’s General Fund.  

FUNDING SOURCE FUND/DEPT./ACCT. NO. 
RAP Sites and Facilities 209/88/88PACH 



20-035

BOARD REPORT 

PG. 3 NO.    

STRATEGIC PLAN INITIATIVE AND GOALS 

Approval of this Board Report advance RAP’s Strategic Plan by supporting: 

Goal No. 2: Offer Affordable and Equitable Recreational Programming 
Outcome No. 1: Improved health and social equity for young Angelenos.    
Result: The construction of the new pool and bathhouse will make available more recreational 
programming for visitors of all ages. 

This Report was prepared by Alex Ngo, Project Manager, BOE Architectural Division.  Reviewed 
by Neil Drucker, Assistant Division Head/Proposition K Program Manager and Darryl Ford, Interim 
Superintendent, Planning, Construction and Maintenance Branch, Department of Recreation and 
Parks. 

LIST OF ATTACHMENT(S): 

1. Board Report No. 19-040
2. Change Order Log, dated January 16, 2020



BOARD REPORT NO. _____ _ 

BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS 

SUBJECT: ALGIN SUTTON RECREATION CENTER - POOL REPLACEMENT AND 
BATHHOUSE RENOVATION (PRJ21117) (W.O. #E170293F) PROJECT -
REQUEST AUTHORITY TO NEGOTIATE AND EXECUTE CHANGE ORDERS 
TO CONTRACT No. 3610 WITH USS CAL BUILDERS, INC. 

AP Diaz 

.-.frv. • R. Barajas 

/°' H. Fujita 

V . Israel 

S. Pina-Cortez __ _ 

N. Williams 

Approved ______ _ Disapproved _____ _ 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Withdrawn ----

1. Authorize the City Engineer to negotiate additional change order(s), in an amount not to 
exceed Two Million, Two Hundred Seventy Eight Thousand, Three Hundred Dollars 
($2,278,300), which will result in a cumulative total dollar amount of change orders not to 
exceed Three Million, Five Hundred Thirteen Thousand, Three Hundred Dollars 
($3,513,300) or fifty-five percent (55%) of the original contract award amount; 

2. Authorize the City Engineer to negotiate and approve subsequent change orders; and, 

3. Authorize the City Engineer to execute additional change orders for a total cumulative 
value not to exceed Three Million, Five Hundred Thirteen Thousand, Three Hundred 
Dollars ($3,513,300), or fifty-five percent (55%) of the original contract award amount. 

SUMMARY 

On January 9, 2018, (Report No. 18-006), the Board of Recreation and Park Commissioners 
(Board) awarded a contract to USS Cal Builders, Inc. (Contractor), Contract No. 3610, in the 
amount of Six Million, Three Hundred Eighty-Eight Thousand Dollars ($6,388,000) for the Algin 
Sutton Recreation Center - Pool Replacement and Bathhouse Renovation (PRJ21117) 
(W.O. #E170293F) Project (Project), located at 8800 South Hoover St., Los Angeles, CA 90044. 

During the course of pool demolition between late 2017 and early 2018, there were three (3) fire 
incidents at the Project site. The first fire incident occurred on December 31, 2017, which 
caused significant fire damage at the northern portion of the existing bathhouse and pool 
equipment room building, including the roof structure and the men's changing area. The second 
fire incident occurred on January 22, 2018, in which fire burned the east side of the bathhouse 

19-040

February 20, 2019

FEB 20 2019

X



19-040 

BOARD REPORT 

PG. 2 NO. 

 building, causing severe damage at the lobby area, observation room, and the mechanical 
platform above.  The third fire incident occurred on January 31, 2018, in which the existing 
playground equipment was completely destroyed.  Replacement of the playground is not a part 
of this contract and was completed by RAP vendors.  Extensive fire damage repair is now part 
of the scope of the Project, at the request of the Department of Recreation and Parks (RAP). 

The original Project, as bid, included an Additive Alternate to provide a large Shade Structure. 
At the time of awarding the bid, the City did not have sufficient funding to exercise the Additive 
Alternate No. 1 (for the large Shade Structure).  As bid, the price for the Additive Alternate for 
the shade structure was Nine Hundred Ninety Thousand Dollars ($990,000). 

To date, sixty-one (61) change orders have been executed, in the total amount of One Million, 
Three Hundred Nine Thousand, Six Hundred Thirty-Two Dollars ($1,309,632), or 20.05% of the 
original awarded contract amount.  A copy of the most recent Project Change Order Log (CO 
Log) is attached and it is current as of January 30, 2019 (Attachment No. 1). Some of the major 
executed change order work in the CO Log included: 

• Bathhouse Fire Damage Repairs
• Armed guards for after hour site security
• Shade Canopy Structure
• Construction acceleration
• Unforeseen Conditions

Of the anticipated cumulative total Change Orders dollars amount of Three Million, Five 
Hundred Thirteen Thousand, Three Hundred Dollars ($3,513,300), One Million, Three 
Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars ($1,330,000), or 20.82% of the Change Orders, is attributed to 
Bathhouse fire damage repairs; Nine Hundred Thirty-Three Thousand, Three Hundred Fifty 
Dollars ($933,350), or 14.61% of the Change Orders, for the shade canopy structure, as 
requested by the Office of Council District 8 and RAP; Four Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand, 
Four Hundred Dollars ($495,400), or 7.76% of the Change Orders, is for after hour site security; 
and Seven Hundred Fifty-Four Thousand, Five Hundred Fifty Dollars ($754,550), or 11.81% of 
the Change Orders, is associated with the original base bid pool replacement.   

The Department of Public Works, Bureau of Engineering (BOE) is reviewing additional change 
order requests submitted by the Contractor, and anticipates that the total cumulative value of all 
change orders will exceed 25% of the original contract award amount, surpassing the authority 
limit of RAP’s General Manager, and will therefore require Board approval per Report 
No. 18-006. 

It is therefore requested that the Board authorize the City Engineer to negotiate and execute 
additional change orders for a total cumulative value not to exceed Three Million, Five Hundred 
Thirteen Thousand, Three Hundred Dollars ($3,513,300) or 55% of the original awarded 
contract amount.  Sufficient funds are available in the construction budget appropriated for the 
project to cover the remaining change orders. 



19-040 

BOARD REPORT 

PG. 3 NO. 

 STATUS OF FUNDING 

FUNDING SOURCE FUND/DEPT./ACCT. NO. 
Prop K K21 Interest 43K/10/PIBG 
CIEP  100RR627 
RAP  10/54/88R627 
Approved Funding Total 

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT 

The Project change orders will be funded by a combination of the aforementioned funding 
sources.  There is no immediate fiscal impact to RAP’s General Fund.  It is anticipated that 
future operations and maintenance costs of the facility should be reduced relative to the existing 
pool and bathhouse, as it will be a modern and energy-efficient facility, designed in accordance 
with the needs and recommendations of RAP, including input from RAP Aquatics and 
Maintenance staff. 

This Report was prepared by Alex Ngo, Project Manager, Department of Public Works, BOE 
Architectural Division.  Reviewed by Neil Drucker, Proposition K Program Manager and Cathie 
Santo Domingo, Superintendent, Planning, Maintenance and Construction Branch. 

LIST OF ATTACHMENT 

Attachment 1 - Change Order Log, dated January 30, 2019 



 Attachment 1

1 of 3



2 of 3



3 of 3


















